

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**Julio Bonilla,**  
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

**Iowa Board of Parole,**  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE DOUGLAS F. STASKAL*

---

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Rita Bettis Austen  
ACLU of Iowa Foundation  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 901  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Phone: (515) 243-3988  
Fax: (515) 243-8506  
Email: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Steven Macpherson Watt\*  
ACLU Foundation  
125 Broad St., 18<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 519-7870  
Email: swatt@aclu.org

Angela L. Campbell  
Dickey & Campbell Law Firm, P.L.C.

301 East Walnut, Suite 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
Telephone: 515.288.5008  
Email: Angela@dickeycampbell.com

Gordon E. Allen  
6835 NW 100th St.  
Johnson, IA 50131  
Telephone: 515.249.6777  
Email: Allen.gordy@gmail.com

*\*Admitted pro hac vice*

**Attorneys for Appellant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 3**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW ..... 5**

**ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**I. Bonilla exhausted administrative remedies..... 9**

**II. Bonilla preserved error for appeal..... 11**

**III. Bonilla has standing to maintain this appeal. .... 13**

**IV. Existing Board procedures deprive Bonilla of a realistic and meaningful opportunity for release on parole, due process, and the right to counsel..... 16**

A. Existing parole procedures are constitutionally deficient. 17

B. Parole procedures must provide parole-eligible juveniles with a realistic and meaningful opportunity for release. .... 18

C. Existing parole procedures are insufficient to protect Bonilla’s constitutional rights. .... 20

**CONCLUSION..... 26**

**COST CERTIFICATE..... 28**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 28**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Riley v. Boxa</i> , 542 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1996) .....	10
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W. 590 (Iowa 2015) .....	7
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017) .....	17
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016) .....	14, 20

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	8, 14, 19
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	20
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, ___ U.S. ___, ___ (2016), <i>as revised</i> (Jan. 27, 2016) .....	19

### Other Cases

<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 27 N.E.3d 349 (Mass. 2015) .....	16
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F.Supp.3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015) .....	15

### Iowa Statutes

Iowa Code section 17A.19 (2018) .....	13, 15, 16
---------------------------------------	------------

### Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code. R. 205-15.1 .....	10, 21
